

Pigskin Pick Em' Official Rules

Promotional Period

 Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway will conduct a "Pigskin Pick Em'" beginning Tuesday, September 7, 2021 through Sunday, January 9, 2022: contingent on the start and duration of the 2021 National Football League (NFL) season.

<u>Eligibility</u>

- 1. Participation is open to all mychoice members. Membership is free. Patrons may enroll at Player Services.
- 2. Must be 21 years of age or older to obtain a mychoice card and participate in this promotion.
- 3. Participation is limited to activity at Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway.
- 4. A government issued photo ID is required to verify age and identity.

Weekly Implementation:

- 1. Registration each week will begin Tuesday at 1:00 p.m. until the following Saturday at midnight.
- 2. Participants are allowed one selection per week.
- 3. In the event of a kiosk malfunction, the promotion will suspend and will resume when malfunction is resolved.
- 4. Schedule of games:
 - Wk 1: Sun, Sept 12
 - Wk 2: Sun, Sept 19
 - Wk 3: Sun, Sept 26
 - Wk 4: Sun, Oct 3
 - Wk 5: Sun, Oct 10
 - Wk 6: Sun, Oct 17
 - Wk 7: Sun, Oct 24
 - Wk 8: Sun, Oct 31
 - Wk 9: Sun, Nov 7
 - Wk 10 Sun, Nov 14
 - Wk 11: Sun, Nov 21
 - Wk 12: Sun, Nov 28
 - Wk 13: Sun, Dec 5
 - Wk 14: Sun, Dec 12
 - Wk 15: Sun, Dec 19
 - Wk 16: Sun, Dec 26
 - Wk 17: Sun, Jan 2
 - Wk 18: Sun, Jan 9
- 5. Participants are responsible for checking and confirming their selections prior to leaving the kiosk.
- 6. Selections may not be changed once participants leave the kiosk.
- 7. Participants can choose to receive a receipt of their picks for each week they register.
- 8. The prize pool of \$2,000 Free Play will be awarded each week.



DATION RACEWAY

Pigskin Pick Em' Official Rules

1 st Place	\$500 Free Play
2 nd Place	\$250 Free Play
3 rd Place	\$125 Free Play
4 th Place	\$100 Free Play
5 th Place	\$75 Free Play
6 th – 10 th Place	\$50 Free Play
11 th – 20 th Place	\$25 Free Play
21 st – 30 th Place	\$20 Free Play
31 st – 40 th Place	\$15 Free Play
41 st – 50th Place	\$10 Free Play

- For each week of the regular 2021 NFL football season, participants must identify the winning teams of the selected NFL games of the current week, plus the total combined score of the tiebreaker game without going over.
 - Tiebreaker game will be the Monday night game of the current week*.
 - Wk 18 Tiebreaker game will be the *Sunday, January 9, 2021, Bengals vs. Browns game.
 - If no participant picks the correct total combined score for the tiebreaker game, the participant(s)
 whose total combined score which is closest to and below the total actual combined points scored will
 win. If there are any ties, the participant who made their selection first will place higher.
- 10. Weekly winners will be posted at Player Services by 1pm on the Tuesday following that week's games.
- 11. All weekly free play prizes will be available for redemption at any promotional kiosk beginning at 1pm the following Tuesday. Any prizes that are not redeemed by midnight the following Monday will be forfeited.
- 12. Season Prizes

\$5,000 Cash
\$2,500 Free Play
\$1,500 Free Play
\$1,000 Free Play
\$750 Free Play
\$500 Free Play
\$250 Free Play

- 13. Season winners will be posted at Player Services by 1pm on the Tuesday following the final weeks games.
 - All Season free play prizes will be available for redemption at any promotional kiosk beginning at 1pm the Tuesday following the final week's games.
 - The 1st place season winner will be contacted to claim their prize.
 - In the event of a tie the prizes will be combined and divided evenly amongst those tied. Any prizes that are not redeemed by midnight the following Monday will be forfeited.
 - Season winners will also receive \$250 in mycash to be applied to their account within one week of posting at Player Services.
 - Season winners will receive a free entry into the "Big Game for Life" promotion at Greektown in Detroit, MI in January 2022.



Pigskin Pick Em' Official Rules

- 14. Winners are responsible for all applicable federal, state, and local taxes, as well as title, delivery, and licensing fees.
- 15. Free Play Prizes up to \$499 will be valid for 7 Days.
- 16. Free Play Prizes of \$500 and over will be valid for 30 Days.
- 17. Free Play that is downloaded to the game but not played will expire within 72 hours.
- 18. Free Play is valid only at Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway.

General Rules

- 1. Participants agree to the use of his or her name, city & state, and photograph for advertising and promotional purposes without charge or additional compensation.
- 2. Persons on the Penn National Voluntary Exclusion List are not eligible to participate in this program.
- 3. Employees of Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway, its subsidiaries, affiliates, or parent companies are not eligible to participate in this program.
- 4. Immediate family members of Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway employees are not eligible to participate in this program.
- 5. Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway is not responsible for lost or stolen cards, cash, coupons, or lost/misdirected mail.
- 6. Program benefits are not transferable between patrons. Determination will be made at the sole discretion of Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway.
- 7. Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway may disqualify any person based upon fraud, dishonesty, and violation of program rules or other misconduct.
- 8. Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway reserves the right to refuse complimentary redemptions if it is determined that the true cardholder is not present or that coupons or complimentary reward have been changed, altered, or tampered with in any way.
- 9. Use of mychoice card indicates acceptance of these Official Rules.
- 10. Any dispute or situation not covered by the above rules will be resolved by Management in a manner deemed by them the fairest to all concerned. That decision shall be final and binding. In addition, Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway reserves the right to change, modify or cancel this program at any time.
- 11. Any change, modification, or cancellation of the program must be approved by the Ohio Lottery Commission prior to the change or cancellation.